
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
MONDAY 17TH JANUARY 2011, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-

Chairman), S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 
and Ms. H. J. Jones 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 15th November 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Bromsgrove Partnership Annual Report 2009/10 (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

5. Shared Services Highlight Report (Pages 25 - 48) 
 

6. Work Programme (Pages 49 - 56) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  



- 2 - 

 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
4th January 2011 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
S. R. Colella and Ms. H. J. Jones 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Invitees:  
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. A. Coel and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

36/10 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths. 
 

37/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker declared a personal interest in Minute No.38/10 
(Report and Presentation on Housing and Homelessness) in her role as a 
director of Bromsgrove District Housing Trust (bdht). 
 

38/10 REPORT AND PRESENTATION
[...]
y accommodation and the potential expense to the Council of 
having to provide Bed and Breakfast accommodation.   
 
The Strategic Housing Officer confirmed to Members that there had recently 
been a satisfaction survey for the Home Choice Plus Scheme and agreed to 
pass the results of this to officers for circulation to Members when available.   
 
Members also raised a concern in respect of Disabled Facilities Grants 
(DFGs), with particular reference to those who had accessed the grants and 
the level of satisfaction with the quality of the work undertaken.  The Strategic 
Housing Manager agreed to provide further information on this via officers. 
 
After further discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Homelessness Grant funding be ring fenced in order for the 

preventative measures to continue to be carried out; and 
(b) that the relevant Portfolio Holder is made aware of and investigates 

further, what is the likely impact and anticipated increase in 
homelessness and whether it is being appropriately prepared for. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Board notes the performance of the range of homelessness 

prevention initiatives and success of the Housing Options service in 
significantly reducing homelessness acceptances; 

(b) that trends indicating a potential increase in demand from homeless or 
potentially homeless clients following a period of economic downturn 
and the implications of proposed welfare benefit changes on the 
demand for homelessness services in the future be noted; and 

(c) that the importance of maintaining continued investment in good 
housing advice and homelessness prevention services and the cost 
effectiveness of these services in currently avoiding and reducing future 
risk to the Council of having to meet excessive bed and breakfast costs 
be noted. 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
15th November 2010 

 

 
39/10 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 19th October 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

40/10 QUARTER 2 INTEGRATED FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(INCLUDING SUNDRY DEBTORS REPORT)  
 
The Board considered the Integrated Finance and Performance Report for 
Quarter 2.   
 
The Board noted the increase in sickness absence and the Director of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships confirmed that this had been noted and that a 
performance clinic would be held to review actions to improve the situation. 
 
Members discussed the follow areas in more detail: 
 

• Recycling rate of 43.06%.  The Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships agreed to ask the Head of Environmental Services for 
information on any future plans to expand recycling. 

• Community Safety – overspend within this area.  Members were 
concerned as this was a shared service.  The Director of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships agreed to seek further clarification on 
this item. 

• Town Centre Development – Revised Budget £170,000.  It was not 
clear from the information provided, what exactly this referred to and 
the Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships agreed to seek 
further information on this for Members. 

• Regulatory Services – performance management.  The Director of 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships confirmed he was due to meet 
with the Head of Regulatory Services shortly to discuss this. 

 
The Board had requested a detailed report on outstanding debtors, which had 
been included within the Integrated Finance and Performance Report.  
Members discussed this in detail and requested that a similar report be 
included in the Integrated Finance and Performance Report for Quarter 3 in 
order to monitor progress on recovery of the outstanding debts. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 59% of performance indicators are stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 59% of performance indicators that have a target 

have met their targets as at the month end and 76% are projected to 
meet their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for September 2010 as set out in Appendix 
2 be noted; 

(d) that the successes and areas for potential concern as set out in the 
‘Council Summary’ at 4.1.1 of the report be noted; 

Page 3



Performance Management Board 
15th November 2010 

 

(e) that the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in 
the report be noted; 

(f) that the proposed budget virements between £15k and £100k, listed in 
Appendix 6 be noted; 

(g) that the complaints and compliments data detailed at Appendix 7 be 
noted; and 

(h) that the request for Cabinet to approve a new reserve of £20k for Voice 
Recognition Analysis (VRA) within the Benefits Section be noted. 

 
41/10 ANNUAL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 2009/2010  

 
The Board considered the Annual Report which contained information on the 
Council’s performance and finances during 2009/10.  Members were reminded 
that this was a plain text version and that an “internet” style version had 
recently been published on the internet. 
 
Members discussed the Top Stories of 2009/10 as detailed at item 4 of the 
report and commented on the good progress that the Council had made in 
recent years and felt that the report was a true reflection of the current position 
of the Council.  After further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Report 2009/10 be noted. 
 

42/10 SHARED SERVICES  
 
The Board was informed that the next meeting of the Shared Services Board 
(SSB) would be held on 9th December 2010.  The Director of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships advised Members that a written update report 
on Shared Services would be provided at the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board to be held on 20th December 2010.  In the meantime he 
advised Members that business cases would be put forward to the SSB 
meeting for Policy, Performance and Partnerships and Human Resources, 
and that the “systems thinking” stage had begun for the Benefits Team.   
 
Members were advised that the Council had failed to recruit for the 
Programme Manager’s post for Shared Services; this would now be re-
advertised internally.  The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
also informed Members that several problems, on a day to day operational 
level, had also been picked up  at a recent staff focus group, and these would 
be addressed as soon as possible. 
 

43/10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered the Work Programme.  After further discussion it was 
agreed that a report on the performance of Regulatory Services would be 
included in the January 2011 Work Programme.  After further discussion it 
was  
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted, subject to the above 
amendment. 
 

Page 4



Performance Management Board 
15th November 2010 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.10 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
  17 January 2010  
 

 

BROMSGROVE PARTNERSHIP’S ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor R. Hollingworth, Leader of 

the Council 
Relevant Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Director of Policy, 

Performance & Partnerships 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To present to the Board the Annual Report 2009/10, which sets outs the 

Partnership’s performance against the priorities contained within the existing 
Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for that period, namely: 

 
• Changing the Perception of Crime and ASB 
• Intergenerational and Diversionary Activities 
• Reducing CO2 Emissions 
• Adaptation 
• Town Centre 
• Economic Development 
• Staying Healthy 
• Mental Health and Wellbeing 
• Being Healthy 
• Positive Activities  
• Stronger Communities 
• Balanced Communities 
• Older People 

 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Board is requested to note the LSP Annual Report (attached as 

Appendix 1) and make any comments i
[...]
ouraging partnerships towards mandating them, even 
though voluntarism is the key to effective joint working. 

 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1   The Sustainable Community Strategy links to all Council objectives 
  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 

Page 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
  17 January 2010  
 

 

  
9.1 Working in partnership is a key risk which is identified in the Corporate Risk 

Register as CCPP04: Effective LSP.  The Council will not be able to deliver 
its priorities without working in partnership with the LSP. 

 
9.2  Key partner organisations were involved with and kept informed of progress 

throughout the development of the existing and the revised SCS, thus 
gaining buy in.  Partners committed to the Strategy and its key deliverable 
outcomes. 

 
10. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Working in partnership delivers joined up outcomes, which is what our 

customers want.  The current strategy is available on the website 
 
11. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 An equalities impact assessment of the existing strategy was completed. 
 
 
12. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS, PROCUREMENT AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 
 
12.1 By formally endorsing the Bromsgrove Partnership’s Annual Report of the 

SCS, it demonstrates that Bromsgrove District Council is addressing the 
needs of residents of the district and ensuring that future plans and 
resources are included in the relevant strategic plans. 

 
13. CLIMATE CHANGE, CARBON IMPLICATIONS AND BIODIVERSITY 
 
13.1  Reducing emissions is one of the priorities of the LSP. 
 
14. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
  
14.1 None 
 
15. GOVERNANCE/PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
  
15.1 The LSP Terms of Reference and Governance is due to be reviewed and 

revised as appropriate.  The SCS has a performance management 
framework which has recently been streamlined. 

 

Page 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
  17 January 2010  
 

 

16. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS INCLUDING SECTION 17 OF 
CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

  
16.1 None 
 
17. HEALTH INEQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
  
17.1 Health & Well being are priorities for the LSP. 
 
18. LESSONS LEARNT 
 
18.1 Partnership working is complex but the report clearly demonstrates a 
 commitment to partnership working helps deliver community aspirations. 
 
19. COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 
 
19.1 The report will be published on the internet and this enables the public to 

view it; however the majority will not.  The report will be used more for press 
releases and promoting partnership projects 

 
20. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes 

Chief Executive 
 

Yes 

Executive Director (S151 Officer) 
 

No 

Executive Director – Leisure, Cultural, 
Environmental and Community Services 
 

No 

Executive Director – Planning & Regeneration, 
Regulatory and Housing Services  
 

Yes 

Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 
 

Yes 

Head of Service 
 

Yes 

Head of Resources  
  

No 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic No 

Page 10



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
  17 January 2010  
 

 

Services 
 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

 
21. WARDS AFFECTED 
 
 All wards  
 
22. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Bromsgrove Partnership’s Annual Report 2009/10 
 
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 
 

24. KEY 
 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Helen Mole  
E Mail: h.mole@bromsgrove.gov.uk  
Tel: 01527 881618 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Bromsgrove
Partnership
Draft Annual
Report
2009/2010

Bromsgrove Partnership
Your District Your Future

P
age 13



Safe and Feel Safe  page 2

Better Environment page 3

Economic Success page 4

Health and Wellbeing page 6

Children and Young People page 7

Stronger Communities page 9

Contents
Welcome to the fourth annual report of the Bromsgrove Partnership. 2009/10 was a really b
[...]
58 new 
houses to meet the needs of a broad range of occupants including newly formed households, families 
and accommodation for older people wishing to downsize. The scheme which is being delivered through 
a partnership formed between Bromsgrove District Housing Trust and West Mercia Housing Group will 
o!er various a!ordable tenure options such as housing for rent, shared ownership and intermediate 
rent, supported by capital grant provided by the Homes and Communities Agency and Bromsgrove 
District Council.

The Trunk
A multi-partnership project scooped a place in a prestigious regional award.
Bromsgrove’s Trunk came runner up in the National Housing Federation’s West Midlands What We 
Are Proud of Awards.

The Trunk is a multi-agency partnership, which began in 2009 and is now delivering tangible and 
meaningful outcomes for the residents of Charford and Sidemoor. 

The Trunk project is based around the use of #ve vacant shop units belonging to Bromsgrove District 
Housing Trust (BDHT) being opened as a community centre. This was done through the partnership 
working of a priority LSP Group ‘Successful Neighbourhoods through Involvement and Learning’.

The centre, run by EPIC, a community interest company, BDHT and Bromsgrove District Council, is split 
into Club Youth, o!ering youth services on Charford, and the Trunk, a community resource o!ering 
learning, training and support activities to adults.
   

P
age 23



Governance 11
Over the last year, we have also been working 
behind the scenes to keep the Bromsgrove 
Partnership "t for purpose. For a local strategic 
partnership to be e#ective it needs clear 
leadership, a strong shared ambition, a shared set 
of priorities - ultimately good governance.  
During 2009/10 the Leader of the Council became 
Chairman of the Board, with the vice-chairman 
John Morgan representing the private sector.  
This change strengthens the political 
accountability of the partnership and provides a 
more commercial focus. We have checked our 
priorities against the statistics and community 
engagement feedback we have, to ensure the 
Partnership is focusing on the right things. 
We have published a new Sustainable Community 
Strategy, moved to bi-monthly performance 
reporting, but kept this simple, thereby keeping a 
focus, but reducing burdens on o$cers to enable 
them to focus on delivery.  

Hugh Bennett
Secretary to the Partnership and Director 
of Policy, Performance and Partnerships

Objectives
  Communities that are safe and feel safe

  A better environment for today and 
  tomorrow

  Economic Success that  is shared by all

  Improving health and wellbeing

  Meeting the needs of children and 
  young people

  Stronger communities

Our Vision
We will make Bromsgrove District a
better place to work, live and visit by 
driving forward change

Priorities
1. Changing the perception of crime and ASB
2. Intergenerational and Diversionary Activities

1. Reducing CO2 emissions
2. Adaptation

1. Town Centre
2. Economic Development

1. Staying Healthy
2. Mental Health and
 Wellbeing

1. Being Healthy
2. Positive Activities

1. Stronger Communities
2. Balanced Communities
3. Older People

P
age 24



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Performance Management Board 17th January 2011   

 

 

SHARED SERVICES 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth, Leader of the 

Council 
Relevant Head of Service Kevin Dicks, Chief Executive 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To update the Board on the Shared Services Project. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Board: 
 

i. Considers the attached Shared Service Progress Report and make any 
recommendations to Cabinet it thinks appropriate. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The UK’s financial position has changed dramatically in the last twelve 

months.  Every public sector organisation is going to need to make 
significant savings over the next Parliament, in order to cope with the 
expected reductions in Cent
[...]
ence of issues 
presenting a ‘conflict of 
interest for the CEO / other 
management team 
members in relation to 
policy advice to both 
Councils during lifetime of 
longer term partnership 
(e.g. wicked issues such as 
future LGR) 

1 4 4 The structure proposes a Lead Officer for Redditch and a Lead Officer from 
Bromsgrove when issues such as this arise. In addition a conflicts resolution 
policy has been agreed as part of the overarching agreement. This risk has been 
reduced as the Management Team has been in place 6 months and no such 
issues have arisen. P

age 45



16

Appendix B 
Benefits Realisation 

Applies to: Community Safety, Elections, ICT, CCTV & Lifeline, Payroll, Procurement, Climate Change. 

One of these should also be completed for each WETT service we are in receipt of – e.g. currently Internal Audit and Property 
Services.  The BDC/RBC client will be responsible for completing these. 

Expected Results (as per business 
case) 
Outcomes and Benefits 

Actual Results to date Commentary (explain any 
differences) 

Enter details from original business case 

Key Performance standards (where available)

Perfor
mance   

ref 
Performance Description 

Pre shared 
services 

performance 
baseline (if 
available) 

BDC Performance RBC Performance Commentary 

  
BDC RBC YTD 

Target 
YTD 
Actual  

Trend / 
Traffic 
light 

YTD 
Target 

YTD 
Actual  

Trend / 
Traffic 
light 

Household waste (kg)   142.99 146.98 W 578 578 

           
           

Overall Performance Summary and Issues for the Board

Include here other benefits that have been achieved that weren’t identified as part of the business case 

P
age 46



  

Highlight Reports 

For each shared service where work is underway a variation of the project highlight report, as per 
below, should be completed.  (Financial elements have been removed as these appear in an 
appendix).  It is essential that as part of the project it is established at an early stage what PI’s will 
be reported o
[...]
acker. 
 
Shared Services Highlight Report. 
 
Performance Management Strategy Annual Update. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

Mar 11  
Shared Services Highlight Report (rolled forward to April to 
make room for training). 
 
Housing Strategy Action Plan Update and Housing Inspection 
Action Plan. 
 
Council Plan 2011-2014  
 
PMB Work Programme 20011/2012. 
 

 
Unallocated Reports:- 
 
Customer Access Strategy. 
 
Data Quality Strategy 6 Month Update  
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 15th November 2010
	4 Bromsgrove Partnership Annual Report 2009/10
	BLSP report low res 26-11-10

	5 Shared Services Highlight Report
	Item 3 - SS Progress Report December 2010

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 17TH JANUARY 2011 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
S. R. Colella, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Ms. H. J. Jones 
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

45/10 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. A. E. Doyle. 
 

46/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

47/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
15th November 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

48/10 BROMSGROVE PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10  
 
The Board considered the Bromsgrove Partnership’s Annual Report 2009/10 
and discussed the following in detail: 
 

• The purpose and content of the annual report. 
• The inclusion in future annual reports of endorsements from other 

partners. 
• The provision of services for children and young people. 
• The Trunk and the residents (and areas within the district) that 

benefited from the work undertaken by it. 
• The work of the sub and theme groups. 

 
Members queried the registered social landlord for the Perryfields housing 
scheme and during the discussion it was clarified that this was provided 
through a partnership formed between Bromsgrove District Housing Trust and 
West Mercia Housing Group.  After further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Bromsgrove Partnership’s Annual Report 2009/10 be 
noted. 
 



Performance Management Board 
17th January 2011 

- 2 - 

49/10 SHARED SERVICES HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Board considered the Shared Service Progress Report and noted the 
following points: 
 

• Progress that had been made with Shared Services and the possible 
changes to the time table due to the Budget Settlement. 

• The format of the report had been amended and now included 
individual highlight reports for each shared service. 

• The benefits of shared services to both Councils. 
• Staff morale. 

 
After further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Shared Service Progress Report be noted. 
 

50/10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered the Work Programme and discussed the future of the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.33 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


